## **RESOLUTION NO. R16-95**

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH WILSON BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT INTAKE PROJECT CONSTITUTING AN INCREASE OF \$7,850.00 FOR ADDITIONAL WORK.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laurel previously authorized the Mayor to approve a contract with Wilson Brothers Construction for the Water Treatment Plant Intake Project through Resolution No. R16-45 on June 21, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the original contract price was \$8,560,901.00 to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 to the contract with Wilson Brothers Construction are pending approval; and

WHEREAS, additional work and compensation is required to finish the project as described in the attached Change Order; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering and City Staff reviewed Change Order No. 3 and determined that it was correct, reasonable and necessary to complete the project and recommend the Council's approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, that the Mayor is authorized to sign Change Order No. 3, a copy of which is attached, to increase the contract amount by \$7,850.00.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on September 6, 2016, by Council Member Mountsier

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 6<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

CITY OF LAUREL

Maria Man

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

R16-95 CO#3 - Wilson Bros. WTP Intake

### Change Order No. \_\_\_\_3\_

Date of Issuance: September 6, 2016		Effective Date:	September 6, 2016			
Owner:	City of Laurel, Montana	<b>Owner's Contract No.:</b>	FEMA: 1996-DR-MT-PW 01679			
			SRF: EQ 16-1684			
Contractor	: Wilson Bros. Construction, Inc.	Contractor's Project No.:	N/A			
Engineer:	Great West Engineering, Inc.	Engineer's Project No.:	2-07128-TO26			
Project:	Water Treatment Plant Intake	Contract Name:	N/A			

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

**Description:** 

This Change Order is for work associated with installing a temporary bypass to provide raw water to CHS, Inc. The City had planned to provide CHS with treated water while construction was taking place on their raw water supply, but because the work is taking place during the summer months, the City could not meet their municipal demands (due to seasonal irrigation use) while supplying CHS with treated water.

The work entails installing the necessary piping and fittings to connect from the manifold in the lower level of the pump building back into the raw water line downstream of the work area.

Attachments: Cost quote from Wilson Bros. Construction, dated 8/8/2016.

EJCDC <sup>°</sup> C-941, Change Order.				
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.				
Page 1 of 2				

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRIC	E	CH	ANGE I	N CONTRACT TIMES			
		[note cha	nges in	n Milestones if applicable]			
Original Contract Price:	Original Contract Times:						
		Substantial Completion: 240					
\$ <u>8,560,901.00</u>		Ready for Final Pa	yment				
				days			
Increase from previously approved Change	e Orders	Increase from pre	viously	approved Change Orders			
No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>2</u> :		No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>1</u> :					
		Substantial Comp	letion:	0			
\$ Pending Approval of Change Orders 1 to	2	Ready for Final Pa	yment				
				days			
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:		Contract Times prior to this Change Order:					
		Substantial Comp	letion:	240			
\$ Pending Approval of Change Orders 1 to	2	Ready for Final Pa	yment	: 270			
				days			
Increase of this Change Order:		Increase of this Cl	nange (	Drder:			
		Substantial Comp					
\$ <u>7,850.00</u>		Ready for Final Payment: 0					
				days			
Contract Price incorporating this Change O	rder:	Contract Times w	ith all a	pproved Change Orders:			
		Substantial Comp					
\$ Pending Approval of Change Orders 1 to	2	Ready for Final Pa	yment				
				days			
RECOMMENDED:	ACCEF	. 1		ACCEPTED:			
By: Omethin Veavor Br	v: Mark	& Mare	By:	Nick Wilson			
	Owner (Au	thorized		Contractor (Authorized			
Engineer	Signature)			Signature)			
Title: Project Engineer Ti	itle $\mathcal{M}$	AYOR	Title	Operations Manager			
	ate 7/1/		Date	8/25/16			
8/23/2010							
Approved by Funding Agency (if							
applicable)							
Ву:		Date:					
Title:							

EJCDC <sup>•</sup> C-941, Change Order.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.
Page 2 of 2

#### WILSON BROS. CONSTRUCTION, INC. P.O. BOX 636 COWLEY, WY 82420 TELEPHONE AND FAX 307-548-6559

#### Laurel Water Treatment Plant Intake Laurel, MT

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>			 
Bid Item No.	Item Description	Units	Qty.	Unit Price		 Total Price
	Install Raw Water Bypass System	LS	1	\$	7,850.00	\$ 7,850.00
				т	OTAL COST	\$ 7,850.00

08/08/16